• Twelve (12) trees were attributed an arboricultural rating of High being generally 

indigenous trees that displayed better than typical condition and had additional qualities 

such as ecological and cultural significance to the area. These trees should be retained 

and protected if future development is to occur. 

• Five hundred and eighty seven (587) of the assessed tree features were attributed a 

Moderate arboricultural rating which included;  

o 52 tree features that were rated Moderate A, being landscape features that 

displayed better than typical condition for the species and may also have

[...]

developing deficiencies & defects that are trending towards becoming a Low 

rated tree or being smaller, semi-mature trees. Retention of these trees is could 

be considered wherever possible and if not requiring excessive expenditure of 

resources to achieve appropriate protection.  

• One hundred and fifty nine (159) tree features were attributed a Low arboricultural rating 

that are generally not considered worthy of being a constraint on reasonable design 

intent and outcome.  

• Twenty five (25) tree features were attributed an arboricultural rating of Very Low being

[...]

elevation and proximity to areas of periodic inundation is directly linked to the presence of 

various indigenous tree species, especially River Red Gum on the lower areas and Grey 

Box (Eucalyptus microcarpa) which is present at the higher and drier elevations above the 

escarpment. 

Tree population 

3.9 Seven hundred and eighty two (782) tree features were recorded within the Melton East 

tree study area comprising;  

o 592 individual trees 

o 190 tree groups comprising approximately 6300 additional trees / shrubs.  

Trees were collected as groups where they comprised either

[...]

Paynes Road (105), Leakes Road (106), Water Reserve Road (107), Western 

Highway (108).  

• Eleven (11) parcels were found to have no trees on them, being Parcels 11, 24, 58, 

73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 83.   

• Refer to Section 3 for details and landowners consent map.  

9.3 Seven hundred and eighty two (782) tree features were assessed in total of which  

592 were individual trees and 190 were tree groups comprising approximately 6,300 trees 

or shrubs.  

9.4 Each tree feature was attributed an arboricultural rating that summarises the tree species,